NPP/GPP was used to convert GPP to NPP [23]. Note that sites were not constrained by site nutrition

or available soil water factors. Parameter values not available for biomass partitioning and biomass

production were set as the default values based on the original 3-PG model and did not significantly

affect output. All parameter values derived in this study are presented in Table 3.

3.4. Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to examine how parameter values influenced the output. The

parameters examined were as and ns, biomass partitioning ratio at B = 2 and 20 cm, maximum canopy

quantum efficiency (αCx), Tn, and Topt. These are the main parameters of biomass partitioning and

biomass production, and the most influential for GPP estimation. We determined the effects of changes

in these parameters on Ws, Wf, and GPP. Additionally, sensitivity to meteorological data was analyzed

with the GPP results. The parameter values changed by −20%, −10%, +10%, and +20% from the

default values, except for temperature, which was changed to degrees Celsius (−2 °C, −1 °C, +1 °C,

and +2 °C) since changes in degrees Celsius usually showed a more significant effect than those

in percentage.

Forests 2011, 2

601

Table 3. List of parameter values as used in 3-PG for deciduous broadleaf forest. Most data

are observed (O) from the experimental plot data and the others were obtained from the

literature (L).

Description of parameter Symbol  Units Default Value O/L

Allometric relationships & partitioning

Ratio of foliage:stem partitioning at B = 2 cm pFS2 – 0.03 O

Ratio of foliage:stem partitioning at B = 20 cm pFS20 – 0.02 O

Constant in stem mass v diam. relationship aS – 0.06 O

Power in stem mass v diam. relationship nS – 2.6 O

Litterfall & root turnover

Litterfall rate at t = 0 F0 month
−1

0.083 O

Litterfall rate for mature stands F1 month
−1

 0.083 O

Age at which litterfall rate has median value tF month 24 O

Average monthly root turnover rate R month
−1

 0.083 L

Temperature modifier

Minimum temperature for growth Tn °C 8.5 O

Optimum temperature for growth Topt °C 24.5 O

Maximum temperature for growth Tx °C 36 O

Frost modifier

Number of days production lost for each frost day  kF days 1 O